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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  

 
 
COMMISSIONERS:  Joseph J. Simons, Chairman 
                                            Noah Joshua Phillips 

Rohit Chopra 
                                            Rebecca Kelly Slaughter 
    Christine S. Wilson 
            
 
In the Matter of 
 
TAPPLOCK , INC., a corporation. 
 
 

 
        DOCKET NO. C-4718 
 

 
COMPLAINT  

 
 The Federal Trade Commission (“Commission”), having reason to believe that Tapplock, 
Inc. (“Respondent” or “Tapplock”) has 

  
2. The acts or practices of Respondent alleged in this complaint have been in or affecting 

commerce, as “commerce” is defined in Section 4 of the Federal Trade Commission Act 
and constitute “deceptive acts or practices involving foreign commerce” as set forth in 
Section 5 of the FTC Act.   
 



http://www.tapplock.com/
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10. Respondent makes additional claims about its information security practices in its privacy 
policy, accessible online to its U.S. customers, stating in part: 
 

To protect your personal information, we take reasonable precautions and 
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information provided by consumers.  Therefore, the representation set forth in Paragraph 
19 is false or misleading.  

 
Violation of Section 5 

 
21. The acts and practices of Respondent as alleged in this complaint constitute deceptive 

acts or practices in or affecting commerce in violation of Section 5(a) of the Federal 
Trade Commission Act. 

 
 THEREFORE, the Federal Trade Commission this eighteenth day of May, 2020, has 
issued this complaint against Respondent.  
 
 By the Commission.  
 
 
      April J. Tabor 
      Acting Secretary 
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